subsidiaries, which transitioned from tax-exempt status to being subject to a preferential tax rate
under the Western Development program.

22

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

Our profit increased by 34% year-on-year to RMB549 million for the Reporting Period, compared
to RMB410 million for the same period last year, mainly due to the increase in gross profit.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board did not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the Reporting Period (2024:
nil).

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM OUR CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEET

As at
June 30, December 31, Year-on-year

2025 2024 change
RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Unaudited Audited

Carrying amount of finance receivables 28,603,069 28,117,882 2%
Cash and cash equivalents 5,680,546 4,212,760 35%
Total borrowings 28,418,480 26,948,957 5%
Current assets 24,223,677 22,949,977 6%
Current liabilities 20,699,316 18,305,774 13%
Net current assets 3,524,361 4,644,203 -24%
Total equity 16,280,363 16,480,133 -1%

FINANCE RECEIVABLES

We provide financing lease services in our self-operated financing business segment, and in
return, customers pay us interest and principal on a monthly basis. Our carrying amount of finance
receivables increased to RMB28.6 billion as at June 30, 2025, compared to RMB28.1 billion as at
December 31, 2024.

The following table sets forth our net finance receivables and the amount of provision for expected
credit losses and the corresponding provision to net finance receivables ratios as at the dates
indicated:

As at
June 30, December 31,

2025 2024
(RMB’000, except for percentage)

Finance receivables, net (ending balance) 29,598,995 29,050,309
Provision for expected credit losses (ending balance) (995,926) (932,427)
Provision to net finance receivables ratio(1) 3.36% 3.21%

Note:

(1) Provision for expected credit losses divided by net finance receivables.

23

Maturity Profile

The following table sets forth the maturity profile of the net finance receivables as of the dates
indicated:

June 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total

Maturity date
 Within 1 year 10,686,587 36.10% 10,587,862 36.45%
 1 to 2 years 7,768,797 26.25% 7,888,941 27.16%
 2 to 3 years 5,814,427 19.64% 5,376,668 18.51%
 Above 3 years 5,329,184 18.01% 5,196,838 17.88%

Total 29,598,995 100.00% 29,050,309 100.00%

The maturity profile of the net finance receivables has remained stable as of June 30, 2025,
compared to December 31, 2024. This stability can be partly attributed to the increase in finance
receivables with longer financing terms. The stable and evenly distributed maturity profile of
the Group’s net finance receivables is conducive to maintaining healthy liquidity and generating
sustainable cash inflows for the Group.

OFF BALANCE-SHEET LOANS

Under the arrangements with certain financial institutions in our transaction platform business,
the Group is obligated to purchase the relevant loans upon certain specified events of default by
car buyers. The total outstanding balance of loans funded by financial institutions under such